

22 MACT 972/22

KALIYA DEVI AND ORS (LRS OF RAJU MANDAL) Vs. TRIMOHAN
AND ORS

15.12.2025

Present: Shri Prakash Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for driver and owner.
None for insurance company.

An application under order 6 Rule 17 CPC is pending for disposal.

Neither reply of application not filed by the respondents despite grant of sufficient time and opportunities nor anyone appeared on behalf of them despite repeated calls. Accordingly defence to file reply is struck off.

Put up for disposal of applicaion on 16.12.2025.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/15.12.2025